

Appeal No. 07-1292

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.,  
ANNE NICOL GAYLOR,  
ANNIE LAURIE GAYLOR, and  
DAN BARKER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

R. JAMES NICHOLSON,  
JONATHAN PERLIN, M.D.,  
HUGH MADDRY,  
A. KEITH ETHRIDGE, and  
JENI COOK,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United State District Court  
For the Western District of Wisconsin  
Case No. 06-C-212-S  
The Honorable John C. Shabaz Presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

BOARDMAN, SUHR, CURRY & FIELD LLP  
Richard L. Bolton  
WI State Bar No. 1012552  
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
1 South Pinckney Street, 4th Floor  
P. O. Box 927  
Madison, WI 53701-0927  
Phone: (608) 257-9521  
Fax: (608) 283-1709  
November 16, 2007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. TAXPAYER STANDING DOES NOT REQUIRE LEGISLATION THAT FACIALLY MANDATES FUNDING FOR RELIGION.....	1
II. THE CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE TO PROVIDE VETERANS MEDICAL CARE CONSTITUTES CLASSIC TAX-AND-SPEND LEGISLATION.....	9
III. THE ALLEGED UTILITY OF RELIGION IS NOT AN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DEFENSE.....	12
IV. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT CONSTITUTIONALLY ESTABLISH RELIGION EVEN IF IT DOES NOT COERCE.....	14
V. ACCOMMODATION OF FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS IS NOT SIMPLY A MATTER OF CONVENIENCE..	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPE FACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 31(e).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>American Jewish Congress v. Corporation for National and Community Service</i> , 399 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988). . . . .	passim
<i>Committee for Public Education v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973). . . . .	7
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 82 (1968). . . . .	3, 4, 5, 11, 14
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Bugher</i> , 249 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2001). . . . .	7
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007). . .	passim
<i>Hinrichs v. Speaker of the House of Representatives of the Indiana General Assembly</i> , 2007 WL 3146453 (7th Cir. Oct. 30, 2007).. . . . .	4, 5, 7
<i>Kansas Gas &amp; Electric Company v. City of Independence, Kansas</i> , 79 F.2d 638-39 (10th Cir. 1935). . . . .	10
<i>Laskowski v. Spellings</i> , 443 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2006).. . . . .	7, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000). . . . .	15
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976). . . . .	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).. . . .	15
<i>Winkler v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 2007).. . . . .	9, 10, 11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002). . . . .	14, 15
